[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]
Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	[bookmark: _GoBack]14
	Name:
	Nick Wagner

	Proposed No.:
	2014-0392
	Date:
	4 November 2014





Page 3 of 3

SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2014-0392 would approve a supplemental appropriation request to fund part of the lump sum payments required under a coalition labor agreement.
SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2014-0392 (Att. 3) would approve the Executive’s request for a supplemental appropriation of $920,000 to the 2014 budget to fund 28 percent of the cost of the “lump sum coalition participation premium payments” required in the coalition labor agreement (“the Coalition MOA”) that would be approved by Proposed Ordinance 2014-0391. The remaining 72 percent of the cost would be absorbed within existing agency budgets.

Proposed Amendment 1 would increase the appropriation by $102,000, to $1,022,000, to add funding for the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office (PAO), which concluded recently that it was mistaken in its original belief that it could absorb the cost of its share of the lump sum payments within the PAO’s existing budget.

BACKGROUND

The legislation that would approve the Coalition MOA, Proposed Ordinance 2014-0391, was reported out of the Committee of the Whole on October 27 with a Do Pass recommendation. If Proposed Ordinance 2014-0392 is also reported out of committee, it is expected that both ordinances will be placed on the November 10 Council agenda for final action.

ANALYSIS

The Coalition MOA provides, among other things, that a “lump sum coalition participation premium payment” of $500 will be paid to each of the approximately 5,800 covered employees no later than the end of 2014. According to the Fiscal Note accompanying Proposed Ordinance 2014-0391 (the companion legislation that would approve the Coalition MOA), the total cost of the payments is $3,232,348; however, all but 28 percent of the cost would be absorbed within existing agency budgets. The proposed amendment would increase that percentage to 31 percent.

The Coalition MOA provides that the lump sum payments are in exchange for:

· the employees’ willingness to negotiate the MOA itself as a coalition; and
· the employees' agreement to negotiate, as a coalition, possible changes in “compensation elements” (defined as “wages, premiums, incentives, and other monetary payments; and all forms of leave and benefits”) that would not take effect before 2017, though the negotiations would begin, if the County wished, as early as the beginning of 2015.
The Coalition MOA provides that the lump sum payments “establish no precedent” for the future.
According to OLR, $288,700 of the $3.2 million cost of the lump sum payments will be recovered each year in efficiencies resulting from coalition bargaining:
As a result of the coalition bargaining agreement, OLR withdrew its [2015-2016 budget] request for a labor negotiator II and a Labor Analyst.  Those positions were requested to support the employer of the future project.  The annual cost would have been approximately $288,700.   The Coalition agreement allows OLR to support EOF [the Employer of the Future initiative] with its current staffing levels due to the significant reduction in staff devoted to individually negotiating each labor contract.
In addition, having employee compensation terms be subject to coalition bargaining is conducive to the County’s goal of standardizing labor contracts.

According to the Fiscal Note (Att. 5), about 83 percent of the supplemental appropriation would come from the general fund. The proposed amendment would increase that percentage to 85 percent. As amended, the appropriation would be allocated as follows:

	Agency
	Fund
	Dollar Amount

	Sheriff
	General Fund
	148,000

	Records and Licensing Services
	General Fund
	36,000

	District Court
	General Fund
	99,000

	Judicial Administration
	General Fund
	67,000

	Assessments
	General Fund
	102,000

	Adult and Juvenile Detention
	General Fund
	106,000

	Public Defense
	General Fund
	208,000

	Prosecuting Attorney’s Office
	General Fund
	102,000

	Automated Fingerprint Identification System
	Other
	19,000

	Facilities Management Internal Service
	Other
	135,000

	Total
	
	1,022,000


AMENDMENTS

Proposed Amendment 1 (Att. 1) would increase the amount of the appropriation by $102,000, to $1,022,000, to add funding for the PAO.

Proposed Title Amendment T1 (Att. 2) would amend the title to conform to the changes made by Amendment 1.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Amendment 1
2. Title Amendment T1
3. Proposed Ordinance 2014-0392 
4. Transmittal letter
5. Fiscal note

INVITED

1. Patti Cole-Tindall, Director of Labor Relations, King County Executive Office
2. James Johnson, Deputy Director of Labor Relations, King County Executive Office
3. Dustin Frederick, Co-Chair, King County Coalition of Labor Unions
4. Whitney Abrams, Co-Chair, King County Coalition of Labor Unions

image1.png
kil

King County




